WHEREAS, the Texas Legislature has approved the Parks and Wildlife Code, Section 24.005 for allowing the political subdivisions of the State of Texas to participate in the Texas Recreation and Parks Account Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas is fully eligible to receive assistance under the Community Outdoor Outreach Programs of the Texas Park and Wildlife Department; and

WHEREAS, the Texas Parks and Wildlife Department has made available and offered state financial aid monies for the purposed of funding an Adventure Based Counseling Program; and

WHEREAS, the applicant is desirous of authorizing an official to represent and act for the applicant in dealing with the Texas Parks and Wildlife Department concerning this program.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept grant funds from the Texas Parks and Wildlife Department's (TPWD) Community Outdoor Outreach Program (CO-OP) (Grant No. COOP-2023-Dallas-00066) in the amount of \$55,497.00 for the Dallas State Parks Camping and Outdoor Archery Program at Samuell (East) Farm for the period March 1, 2023 through September 1, 2024, and execute the agreement between Texas Parks and Wildlife Department and the City of Dallas and all terms, conditions, and documents required, as to form by the City Attorney.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to establish appropriations in an amount not to exceed \$55,497.00 in the TPWD Community Outdoor Outreach Program Fund, Fund S394, Department PKR, Unit 340C, Object 2261.

SECTION 3. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to receive and deposit funds in an amount not to exceed \$55,497.00 in the TPWD Community Outdoor Outreach Program Fund, Fund S394, Department PKR, Unit 340C, Revenue Code 6516.

SECTION 4. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an amount not to exceed \$55,497.00 in the TPWD Community Outdoor Outreach Program Fund, Fund S394, Department PKR, Unit 340C, Object 2261.

SECTION 5. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to reimburse to the granting agency any expenditures identified as ineligible. The City Manager shall notify the appropriate City Council Committee of expenditures identified as ineligible not later than 30 days after the reimbursement.

SECTION 6. That the City of Dallas, Texas hereby authorizes and directs the Dallas Park & Recreation Department (DPARD) to act for the City of Dallas in dealing with the Texas Parks and Wildlife Department for the purposes of the program, and that the Director of the DPARD or his or her designee is hereby officially designated as the representative in this regard.

SECTION 7. That the City of Dallas, Texas hereby specifically authorizes the DPARD to make application to the Texas Parks and Wildlife Department concerning the project known as the Dallas Park & Recreation Department Outdoor Adventures Camp (State Park Camping Program and Outdoor Archery Program).

SECTION 8. That the City Manager shall keep the appropriate City Council Committee informed of all final granting agency monitoring reports not later than 30 days after the receipt of the report.

SECTION 9. That this contract is designated as Contract No. PKR-2023-00022063.

SECTION 10. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved